Public Document Pack

cv':ﬁm .
e i1y Flint
I i Contact Officer:
CIH:ZJ!J!Q;I:G%DHI re Nicola Gittins 01352 702345

nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

To: ClIr Tony Sharps (Chairman)
Councillors: Alan Diskin and lan Dunbar

3 January 2017
Dear Councillor
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee which will be
held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 9th January, 2017 in the Delyn Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3  APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 3 - 28)
For Members to consider and determine an application to vary a premises

licence
Yours sincerely
Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager
a)

b)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Sir y Fflint
"E!En!g!z.ire

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 9t January

Report Subject Application to Vary a Premises Licence
Report Author Chief Officer (Planning and Environment)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

For Members to consider and determine an application under the Licensing Act
2003 to vary a Premises Licence held by Mold Alex Football Club

RECOMMENDATIONS

1

That Members consider and determine the application to vary a Premises
Licence by Mold Alex Football Club.

Page 3



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE APPLICATION

1.01 | The premises concerned is the Mold Alex Clubhouse, Alyn Park, Denbigh
Road, Mold, CH7 1BP. Its location can be seen in Appendix A.

1.02 | The applicant is Mold Alex Football Club whose Chairman is Mr Wayne
Emberton.

1.03 | The application is to vary an existing Premises Licence which has been
held by Mold Alex Football Club since August 2016.

1.04 | The applicant has applied to vary the following licensable activities: Plays,
Films, Indoor Sporting Events, Live and Recorded Music and anything of a
similar description, late night refreshment and the supply of alcohol for
consumption on the premises.

1.05 | For the above activities the Licence currently operates to the following
hours:

Monday to Thursdays 13:00 to 23:00
Friaday and Saturday 11:00 to 23:00
Sunday 11:00 to 17:00

1.06 | The hours applied for are as follows:
Monday to Thursdays 09:00 to 23:00
Friday and Saturday 09:00 to 00:00
Sunday 09:00 to 21:00

1.07 | Representations have been received from a number of local residents.
These can be seen in Appendix B.

1.08 | North Wales Fire and Rescue Service have confirmed in writing that they
will not be making any representations to the Licensing Authority regarding
the application.

1.09 | North Wales Police have confirmed in writing that the application has been
discussed with Inspector Jon Bowcott, the officer responsible for the area,
and that they make no representations to this application.

1.10 | Flintshire County Council’'s Pollution Control Section have not made
representations.

1.11 | The steps that the applicant intends to take to promote the four licensing
objectives are set out in Appendix C

1.12 | The application was advertised in the correct manner.

Page 4




2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
2.01 | None in respect of this report.
3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT
3.01 | None required.
4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT
4.01 | All risks are addressed in the steps taken to promote the four licensing
objectives shown in the Operating Schedule.
5.00 | APPENDICES
5.01 | Appendix A: Location plans
Appendix B: Local resident representations
Appendix C: Steps taken to promote the licensing objectives.
6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
6.01 | Licensing Act 2003
Section 182 Guidance for Licensing Authorities
Flintshire County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
Contact Officer: James Lowe, Licensing Officer
Telephone: 01352 703376
E-mail: james.lowe@flintshire.gov.uk
7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS
7.01 | Licensing Act 2003 — referred to as the Act.

Premises Licence — means a licence granted under the Act, in respect of
any premises, which authorises the premises to be used for one or more
licensable activities.

Time limited — its duration is limited to a set date(s) and time(s).

Licensable activities — these are the sale by retail of alcohol, the supply
of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or o the order of, a member of the
club, the provision of regulated entertainment, and the provision of late
night refreshment.

Page 5



mailto:james.lowe@flintshire.gov.uk

Regulated entertainment - is defined as a performance of a play, an
exhibition of a film, an indoor sporting event, a boxing or wrestling
entertainment (both indoors and outdoors), a performance of live music,
any playing of recorded music, or a performance of dance

Late night refreshment — a person provides late night refreshment if at
any time between the hours of 11.00pm and 5.00am., he supplies hot food
or hot drink to members of the public, or a section of the public, on or from
any premises, whether for consumption on or off the premises.

Supply of alcohol — means the sale by retail of alcohol, or the supply of
alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the
club.

Licensing Objectives - the Act sets out four licensing objectives. These
are the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public
nuisance, and the protection of children from harm.

Page 6




910¢/21/0T sassaippeduadold=3jadewy seuejoauuos/essy/:dpy

\. \ =, ...J.f 1..,! ._,f N\
/ \ \y,/ /v ;V/ W,/
. 7 \\ \\// 00 £ .r............/ rrn /. Ky
-~ 1% .rd
\ /.; n.vhvu ¢
..'-rlf

/

pie14 bul

ealy Aeld

8
™,

PN

RN ]

=Y

mmmmmhuvmhtmn_g ] sdep . ~ | sMIIA

nQ ubis uid Ao diaH anua) dey \eas daT LHD

£ZH1DAUD 'BLL0D M




This page is intentionally left blank



C.P. Williams

22 Tai Maes

Mold

Flintshire

CH7 1RW

Chriswilliams 15@sky.com

Gemma Potter

Head of Licensing
Entrance 3

Flintshire County Council
County Hall

Mold

CH7 6NB

Subject: Objection to Extension Of Alcohol & Entertainment Licence — Mold Alex FC

Dear Ms Potter,

| wish to raise my objection to the application of Premise Licence Extension for Mold
Alex FC. Further | would like the previously submitted petitions and documentation
regarding the previous applications for this licence to also be taken into
consideration.

The club is located in close proximity to a residential area and the concerns raised
previously regarding noise, antisocial behaviour, vandalism and general nuisance
have now become an issue since the granting of the existing licence, to extend the
licence this will bring an increase in usage of the venue and further late night
disruptions and an increase in the frequency of noise, antisocial behaviour,
vandalism and general nuisance. Please see below representations.

Public Nuisance — The building in use for the licence is in close proximity to
residential area, with many families and residents with varying shift patterns. There
has been little consideration made to the impact on the immediate community and
residents in the application for the licence.

The buildings construction does not offer any protection from the noise, even with
the presence of the insulation that has been fitted. For example, recent ‘Band
Practice’ that takes place on Tuesday nights can still be heard in our house, even
with doors and windows closed and over the top of the Television. Additionally the
resonance of the bass is also uncomfortable and irritating. Further events and
hosting wilt result in the same if not worse Impacts on our lives. To ailow for the
licence to be extended will allow for this to go on for a ionger period and also make
the venue more appealing and therefore an increase in the frequency of incidents.
Whilst we understand that doors and windows have to remain closed during live
music events, this has little effect as the designated smoking area is directly off the
main function room and this will result in the door b
[...]
eating?

Public Nuisance;

The building is situated within a residential area with very close proximity to homes of which young
families, elderly and those working various shifts. The construction of the prefabricated building
does not lend itself for adequate protection from noise generated within the building. This has
proven to be the case as recently as Tuesday 6th December as witnessed by me and my family, loud
live music emanated from within which could be heard above our TV and in every room in the
house, despite seemingly complying with conditions of permit issued by you. Any extension would
only serve to increase the probability of additional noise as the designated smoking area would
encourage continuous people traffic thus the opening and closing of door allowing the unacceptable
level of noise to cause further annoyance. Currently the residents endure and make allowances for
other events hosted at this premises, such as Fireworks, Monster trucks, Fun fairs, and are subjected

Page 19



to irresponsible car parking on these occasions, again increasing air-pollution and once again noise
pollution. Many residents feel that they have been treated with complete disregard from members
and visiting guests particularly on match days, it follows that any extension to licensing can only
provide additional opportunities to demonstrate the clubs blatant disrespect for their residential
neighbours.

Regards
M.

Page 20



[rmm—r— Mr & Mrs Robins
i 24 Tai Maes,

i.

| Mold

S - CH7 1 RW

14th of December 2016
FAO: Head of Licensing at Flintshire County Council

We wish to express our formal objection to the application of extension of premises license
hours for Mold Alex FC. The basis of our objections is aligned to all four of the licensing
objectives, specifically; prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance, public safety and
prevention of harm to children.

It is our understanding that there is a proposed plan to extend the current licensing times with
long
[...]
yone is naive enough to think they can keep all windows and
doors closed during any event when there is potentially 150 patrons coming in and out of the
building and opening windows if it get too hot. Also the designated smoking area comes directly
off the function room so it is impossible to keep this door closed at all times thus automatically
breaching the licensing limitations currently in place.

Prevention of Harm to Children

Should an increase in licensing hours be granted it would most likely result in an increase in late
night usage with more parties/functions being held. This would see an increase in traffic,
antisocial behaviour, vandalism, fighting, offensive/intimidating language and behaviour. This
assumption is based on the current problems we have to deal with, as outlined earlier in this
letter. To install signs requesting patrons to be quiet on exiting has little effect on minimising
these issues. We have 3 young children, who are 6, 3 and 2. All of which have significant health
problems (respiratory and immunity) requiring consultant led care at Alder Hey Children’s’
Hospital in Liverpool. Peaceful and undisturbed sleep is a vital part of any child’s life, but more
so when they have such complex health needs. As a family we are often disturbed late at night
by noise coming from Mold Alex. We have lost count how many times individuals have played
knock and run, or rang our door bell as late as 2am. We have witnessed on many occasion the
perpetrators run back into Mold Alex Car Park. We had hoped that with the placement of the
new fence, and the newly restricted access to the estate that these incidences would stop;
however this is not the case as they simply jump over the fence.

Currently we have to make allowances for other events hosted on the grounds of Mold Alex FC,
these include the fireworks display, circus, monster trucks and fun fair. The noise pollution,
traffic violations, access issues, parking issues, and an increase in foot traffic, 
[...]
ck of consideration to the immediate community that are impacted does not bode
well. It is difficult to broach any concerns such as noise pollution with Mold Alex directly
because of the apparent fondness their chairing members appear to have in airing raised
concerns/information on social media such as Facebook, this has resulted in any concerns
needing to be raised are done so via official routes. We understand that the Club needs to create
revenue to function; we just do not understand the need for such a late alcohol and music
license. After a meeting with the Chairman of Mold Alex some months ago he stated that the
main target audience for use is the many child members of Mold Alex to have their birthday
parties etc and to show football matches on the big screen. If this is the case then there would be
absolutely no need for an alcohol licence so late and 6days a week. Firstly and foremost Mold
Alex is a Football Club, not a Social Club.

We would appreciate a response to our objection, and to be kept up to date with any progress
relating to the application and any future applications relating to the licensing of the premises.

Yours faithfully
Loiio Ao ﬁ%

Rhiannon & James Robins

Page 24



From: Suzanne & Michael Williams
26 Tai Maes

Mold

CH7 1RW

December 15, 2016

The Head of Public Protection
Flintshire County Council
County Hall

Mold

CH? 6NF

Dear The Head of Public Protection:

Once again, we would like to respectfully oppose the application for a Premises Licence at Mold Alexandra
Football Club for the sale of alcohol, live music, recorded music, dancing and plays. We have spent some time
considering the application and the impact that such licence is having upon our community.

At this point, | would like to express our disappointment that the club was granted any licence without
consideration of the local community. The first application received significant oppaosition from this
community. The application was withdrawn for reasons unbeknown to m
[...]
 need for an alcohol licence and late night opening hours.

We, the community, have also discussed the applications on our facebook site. The applicant {being a part of
the immediate community} has not been community focused and was in fact extremely rude and defensive to
athers. In my opinion, this did not demonstrate community engagement and initiated concerns about the
true vision of the venue and the functions that they hope to book in the future

Finally, we understand that the application is available for consideration by the planning department at FCC,
however | was advised at a face to face meeting earlier this year that the Planning department rarely submit
representations for licencing applications as they have their own applications to review and consider. This in
itself is concerning. We would question whether the porta cabin set up has been reviewed by planning and
deemed an appropriate venue for functions and for the intended volume of people.

We appreciate your time in reviewing our comments and hope that they are reviewed with the considered
approach in which they were presented

Sincerely,

Suzanne & Michael Williams
Tai Maes Residents

Page 26



M

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objeclives as a result of the
proposed variation:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

Maintain communication with Responsible Authorities

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV inside and outside.
Attend Pubwatch meetings.

c) Public safety

Comply with Welsh FA requirements

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Noise tevel monitoring on live music.

Signs to be displayed requesting customers to be quiel when leaving.
Challenge 25 palicy.

Direction of noise will be directed away from houses

e) The protection of children from harm

CRB on all staff.

Page 27




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence
	Enc. 1 for Application to Vary a Premises Licence
	Enc. 2 for Application to Vary a Premises Licence
	Enc. 3 for Application to Vary a Premises Licence
	Enc. 4 for Application to Vary a Premises Licence
	Enc. 5 for Application to Vary a Premises Licence
	Enc. 6 for Application to Vary a Premises Licence
	Enc. 7 for Application to Vary a Premises Licence
	Enc. 8 for Application to Vary a Premises Licence




Minutes of the meeting


 

Approved      Date 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
9 JANUARY 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 9th January 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
Councillor Tony Sharps (Chairman) 
Councillors: Alan Diskin and Ian Dunbar 
 
OFFICERS OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Solicitor (Mr Tim Dillon), Licensing Officer and Team Leader – Democratic 
Services 
 
INTERESTED PARTIES 
Mrs R. Robins – Resident’s representative 
Mr L. Corbett – Resident’s representative 
 
APPLICANT 
Mold Alex Football Club – Mr W. Emberton (Chairman) 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
  
  None were received. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None were received.    
 
3. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
 
  The Licensing Officer introduced the report for Members to consider and 

determine an application under the Licensing Act 2003 to vary a Premises 
Licence held by Mold Alex Football Club since August 2016. 

 
  The applicant had applied to vary the following licensable activities: plays; 

films; indoor sporting events; live and recorded music and anything of a similar 
description; late night refreshment and the supply of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises. 

 
  For the above activities the licence currently operated to the following 

hours: 
 
 Monday – Thursday  13:00 to 23:00   
 Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 23:00 
 Sunday   11:00 to 17:00  
 
  The hours applied for were: 
 
 Monday – Thursday  09:00 to 23:00   



 

Approved      Date 

 

 Friday and Saturday 09:00 to 00:00 
 Sunday   09:00 to 21:00  

 
 Representations had been received from a number of local residents, 
details of which were included in the appendix to the report.   
 
 North Wales Fire and Rescue Service had confirmed they had no 
representations to make to the Licensing Authority.  North Wales Police had 
confirmed that the application has been discussed with Inspector Jon Bowcott, 
the officer responsible for the area, and that they had no representations to make 
to the application.  Flintshire County Council’s Pollution Control Section had not 
made any representations. 
 
 The Officer confirmed that the application had been advertised in the 
correct manner. 
 

 REPRESENTATIONS BY THE APPLICANT – MR EMBERTON – CHAIRMAN 
OF MOLD ALEX FOOTBALL CLUB 

 
  Mr Emerton explained the background to the premises and the recent 

licence granted in 2016.  Since that date it had become apparent that the agreed 
times of opening were not adequate for the booking enquiries they were receiving 
for things such as children’s morning parties, line dancing and Christenings.  He 
added that the time applied for in the original application relating to Monday – 
Thursday had been an error. 

 
  The two resident representatives asked Mr Emberton a number of 

questions which are summarised below along with the answers: 
 
 Question – Would there be amplified music played in the mornings if an earlier 

licence was granted? 
 Answer – Yes 
 
 Question – Would you expect to receive more bookings? 
 Answer – Hopefully which would generate funds for the club  
 
 Question – Are there any rules about children attending late night events? 
 Answer – No rules so long as they are not consuming alcohol 
 
 Question – Would the noise from live bands ben controlled? 
 Answer – The premises had been provided, from Mold Town Council, a sound 

monitoring device.  Four sections of the area outside of the premises were 
monitored for noise with readings being retained.  All of the readings taken to 
date were within the limits of the guidelines set for acceptable noise within the 
town of Mold.  He provided details of the acceptable noise levels and the highest 
recorded level at the club which did not exceed the satisfactory level.  The 
resident queried the reliability of the machine used and asked how often it was 
calibrated.  Mr Emberton explained that it was the same devise as used at events 
in the town by Mold Town Council. 

 



 

Approved      Date 

 

 Question – Would doors and windows be closed? 
 Answer – Yes, even during the summer months as that was part of the current 

licence.  Mr Emberton confirmed that the premises had air conditioning. 
 
 Question – How would noise outside the premises be monitored – smokers 

congregated outside the main door which generated a lot of noise. 
Answer – There was not a designated smoking area.  However, Stewards 
patrolled the outside area and requested that the noise levels be kept to a 
minimum.  They also ensured no alcohol was consumed outside the premises. 

 
 REPRESENTATIONS BY INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
  Mrs Robins spoke on behalf of the residents and said concerns had been 

raised about the premises since February 2016.  Full details of the concerns were 
outlined in the letter of representation and were highlighted as being: 

 

 Increased levels of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 Public nuisance; and 

 Prevention of harm to children. 
 
She added that the residents would be applying for a review of the existing 

licence.  She had no objection to the premises as a Football Club but she did 
object to it being a social club or a night club.  Mr Emberton explained that the 
Football Club had a premises for over 30 years which was prior to the housing 
estate being built. 

 
On the suggested rise in crime and disorder, Mr Emberton provided details 

sourced from Police UK which showed that anti-social behaviour in the area had 
decreased which he felt was as a result of the premises being open in that there 
was now a presence in the area.  He questioned the reliability of the information 
provided by Mrs Robins in relation to incidents she said were connected to 
people coming from the premises.  He provided details of measures that had 
been put in place to provide a high gate and ongoing plans to further secure the 
area. 

 
 The Chairman invited the Sub-Committee to ask questions. 
 

Councillor Dunbar asked if bookings had been taken for future events and 
if so, what they were.  Mr Emberton said a number of bookings had been taken 
and an earlier licence would be better suited to some of those booking, as it 
would for weekly events such as line dancing. 
 
 Mr Emberton confirmed that all readings of noise were taken with the 
doors and windows closed as it was a condition of the current licence. 
 
 In response to a question from Councillor Diskin, the Licensing Officer 
explained that some complaints on noise had been made to Pollution Control and 
those residents had been advised to record the incidents in diaries.     
 



 

Approved      Date 

 

 The Solicitor asked if the 9am opening was in the main for the hosting of 
children’s birthday parties etc. and not for the supply of alcohol which the 
applicant confirmed.  He explained that the additional hour on a Friday and 
Saturday evening was for events such as race nights. 
 
 On noise monitoring, the applicant confirmed that the noise levels had 
never exceeded the guidance levels received.  He added that should the noise 
levels reach the unacceptable level he would ensure that the music was turned 
down immediately.  He was responsible for monitoring the noise at every event.  
He said that based on the complaints from the local residents he had explained 
that he was content for noise monitors to be installed at the premises. 
           

 DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION 
 
 The applicant and interested parties left the room.  In arriving at its 
decision, the Sub-Committee took into account the relevant representations 
submitted both in writing and orally at the hearing. 

 
 DECISION 

 
The applicant and interested parties were invited to return to the meeting. 

 
The Chairman explained that the Sub-Committee had determined that the 

application be approved as applied for. 
 

The Sub-Committee had considered all of the representations made from 
both the interested parties and the applicant. 

 
The considerations that were considered were the Licensing Objectives by 

virtue of the Licensing Act 2003 and whether any of the Licensing Objectives 
were undermined.  Relevant Licensing Objectives considered included the 
protection from public nuisance as well as the prevention of crime and disorder.  

 
In relation to crime and disorder it was noted that since the premises 

licence had been granted crime and disorder appeared to have decreased and 
the specific complaints in relation to crime and disorder were not necessarily 
linked to the premises licensable activities.  

 
In relation to public nuisance, although it was concerning to hear the 

representations from the interested parties on the playing of music and live 
music, it appeared from the evidence given that the sound levels were below 
being a nuisance given the monitoring of noise by the applicant. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the noise levels were still being monitored 

and if such monitoring suggested a nuisance the interested parties had a right to 
apply to review the premises licence.  

 
The other licensing objectives were also considered and were not found to 

be undermined. 
 



 

Approved      Date 

 

In relation to the urination raised by Mr Corbett, this appeared to be an 
isolated incident in the circumstances.   

 
Residents had the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 

of the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the licence be granted in accordance with the details above. 
  

4. MEMBER OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 
  There was one member of the press and seven members of the public in 

attendance. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.15 pm) 
 

 


